For illustrative purposes only, assuming:

(a) the Share Buy Back Mandate had been effective since 1 April 2024;

(b) the Company had on 1 April 2024 purchased 22,356,673 Shares (representing 2% of its issued Shares
(excluding the Shares held in treasury) as at the Latest Practicable Date) at the Maximum Price of $2.7678
for each Share (being 105% of the average last dealt prices of the Shares for the five consecutive trading
days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date);
and

(c) the purchase or acquisition of 22,356,673 Shares was made equally out of profits and capital and either
cancelled or held in treasury,

the financial effects of the Share Buy Back on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company
for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 would have been as follows:

6 SIA ENGINEERING COMPANY

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital (1%) and cancelled

Group Company
Per audited

financial
statements

as at 31
March 2025

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Per audited
financial

statements
as at 31

March 2025

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Share capital ($m) 420.0 415.8 420.0 415.8
Treasury Shares ($m) (14.9) (14.9) (14.9) (14.9)
General reserve ($m) 1,341.9 1,284.2 717.8 660.1
Net asset value ($m) 1,720.4 1,658.5 1,129.7 1,067.8
Net asset value per Share ($) 1.54 1.51 1.01 0.97
Profit / (Loss) attributable to equity

holders of the Company ($m) 139.6 139.6 61.8 61.8
Weighted average no. of issued and

paid-up Shares (M) 1,120.5 1,120.5 1,120.5 1,120.5
Basic Earnings per Share (cents) 12.5 12.5 5.5 5.5
Total borrowings(1) ($m) 85.2 85.2 72.5 72.5
Cash and cash equivalents(2) ($m) 663.4 601.5 599.1 537.2
Net borrowings(3) ($m) (578.2) (516.3) (526.6) (464.7)
Equity holders' funds(4) ($m) 1,720.4 1,658.5 1,129.7 1,067.8
Gearing(5) (times) 0.050 0.051 0.064 0.068
ROE(6) (%) 8.2 8.3 5.4 5.5
Current ratio (times) 2.88 2.69 2.83 2.62

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital (1%) and held in treasury

Group Company
Per audited

financial
statements

as at 31
March 2025

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Per audited
financial

statements
as at 31

March 2025

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Share capital ($m) 420.0 420.0 420.0 420.0
Treasury Shares ($m) (14.9) (45.8) (14.9) (45.8)
General reserve ($m) 1,341.9 1,310.9 717.8 686.8
Net asset value ($m) 1,720.4 1,658.5 1,129.7 1,067.8
Net asset value per Share ($) 1.54 1.51 1.01 0.97
Profit / (Loss) attributable to equity

holders of the Company ($m) 139.6 139.6 61.8 61.8
Weighted average no. of issued and

paid-up Shares (M) 1,120.5 1,120.5 1,120.5 1,120.5
Basic Earnings per Share (cents) 12.5 12.5 5.5 5.5
Total borrowings(1) ($m) 85.2 85.2 72.5 72.5
Cash and cash equivalents(2) ($m) 663.4 601.5 599.1 537.2
Net borrowings(3) ($m) (578.2) (516.3) (526.6) (464.7)
Equity holders’ funds(4) ($m) 1,720.4 1,658.5 1,129.7 1,067.8
Gearing(5) (times) 0.050 0.051 0.064 0.068
ROE(6) (%) 8.2 8.3 5.4 5.5
Current ratio (times) 2.88 2.69 2.83 2.62

Notes:
(1) “Total borrowings” means short term and long term notes payable, loans, and lease liabilities.
(2) “Cash and cash equivalents” means short term deposits, cash and bank balances.
(3) “Net borrowings” means total borrowings less liquid investments, cash and cash equivalents.
(4) “Equity holders’ funds” means the aggregate of issued share capital and reserves.